

**DODGE CHAPEL** 

1050 N Dodge Blvd. Tucson, AZ 85716 PH 520-326-4343 • FX 520-326-3591

www.adairfuneralhomes.com

#### **AVALON CHAPEL**

8090 N Northern Avenue Tucson, AZ 85704 PH 520-742-7901 • FX 520-575-5964

www.adairfuneralhomes.com

# **GENERAL PRICE LIST**

These prices are effective as of June 4, 2024 But are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.

This list does not include certain items you may ask us to buy for you, such items as cemetery or crematory services, flowers, and newspaper notices. The prices for those items will be shown on your bill or the statement describing the funeral goods and services you selected. (We may charge you for our services in buying these items) We do not offer public view without embalming.

#### **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES:**

Basic Services of Funeral Director and	
Staff	\$1,890.00

Our charge includes, but is not limited to, staff and facilities to respond to initial requests for service 24 hours every day; consulting with the survivors; coordinating service plan securing official documents and permits; sheltering of the deceased; consultation and assistance with procuring various death benefits; accounting and billing; regulatory compliance; legal and audit fees; postage, printing, and supplies; telephones; insurance, salaries, and benefits. This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials and forwarding or receiving remains).\*

\*Automotive equipment needed or required is not included in the above charge.

## **CARE OF REMAINS:**

Embalming......\$615.00

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.

Other Preparation of the body. \$175.00 Basic preparation performed to prepare the body for viewing includes cosmetizing, dressing, casketing, and other personal details.  Special Care of Donor or Autopsied Decedent. \$340.00 Special Restoration, cosmetology (per hour). \$115.00  FACILITIES: (Includes coordination, supervision, and staff services) Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing or Visitation (per 2 hours). \$340.00  "Use of Facilities and Staff for Celebration of Life. \$450.00 Use of Facilities and Staff for Eventral Ceremony at Chapel or other Location. \$450.00 Use of Facilities and Staff for Reception of Life. \$450.00 Use of Facilities and Staff for Reception (\$450.00 Use of Facilities and Staff for Reception. \$315.00 Refrigeration Equipment (S-day limit). \$615.00 Refrigeration Equipment (fere S days) per day. \$600.00  *Includes use of staff and equipment for committal services  **TRANSPORTATION:**  **Transfer of remains to funeral home (local area). \$470.00 To and from local airport. \$155.00 Service Vehicle for securing state/local documents. \$175.00 Flower/ Utility Vehicle (each use). \$175.00 Pelivery of Cremated Remains to Veteran's Cemeteries. \$110.00 In Phoenix or Sierra Vista at Funeral Home convenience  Delivery of Cremated Remains to Veteran's Cemeteries. \$110.00  **Other fees for transfer may apply when additional help or special handling is required.  OTHER SERVICES AND FEES:  Overtime Charges  Evenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM. \$415.00 Sundays and Holidays. \$725.00 Documentation Fee (International Shipments). \$315.00 Documentation Fee (International Shipments). \$315.00 Documentation Fee (International Shipments). \$325.00 Crematory Fee. \$259.00 Vitnessing of Cremated Remains by USPS. \$235.00 Vitnessing of Cremated Remains by USPS. \$235.00 Scattering of Cremated Remains (act funeral home convenience). \$205.00 Insurance Filing Fee. \$4515.00	OTHER CARE OF REMAINS:	
and other personal details. Special Care of Donor or Autopsied Decedent	Other Preparation of the body	\$175.00
Special Care of Donor or Autopsied Decedent	Basic preparation performed to prepare the body for viewing includes cosmetizing, dressing	, casketing,
Special Restoration, cosmetology (per hour)	and other personal details.	
FACILITIES: (Includes coordination, supervision, and staff services) Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing or Visitation (per 2 hours)	·	
(Includes coordination, supervision, and staff services) Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing or Visitation (per 2 hours)	Special Restoration, cosmetology (per hour)	\$115.00
(Includes coordination, supervision, and staff services) Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing or Visitation (per 2 hours)		
Use of Facilities and Staff for Viewing or Visitation (per 2 hours)		
*Use of Facilities and Staff for Funeral Ceremony at Chapel or other Location		
Use of Facilities and Staff for Celebration of Life		
Use of Facilities and Staff for Memorial Service		
Use of Equipment and Staff for Graveside Service		·
Use of Facilities and Staff for Reception		·
Refrigeration Equipment (5-day limit)		
Refrigeration Equipment (after 5 days) per day	•	•
*Includes use of staff and equipment for committal services  TRANSPORTATION:  *Transfer of remains to funeral home (local area)		•
TRANSPORTATION:  *Transfer of remains to funeral home (local area)		\$60.00
*Transfer of remains to funeral home (local area)	includes use of staff and equipment for committal services	
*Transfer of remains to funeral home (local area)	TRANSPORTATION	
To and from local airport		¢470.00
Funeral Coach (each use)		
Service Vehicle for securing state/local documents		
Flower/Utility Vehicle (each use)		
Additional Mileage (per mile one way)		
Delivery of Cremated Remains to Veteran's Cemeteries	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
in Phoenix or Sierra Vista at Funeral Home convenience Delivery of Cremated Remains (local area)		
Delivery of Cremated Remains (local area)	·	3110.00
*Other fees for transfer may apply when additional help or special handling is required.  OTHER SERVICES AND FEES: Overtime Charges  Evenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM		\$110.00
OTHER SERVICES AND FEES: Overtime Charges  Evenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Overtime ChargesEvenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM.\$415.00Saturdays	other rees for transfer may apply when additional help of special handling is required.	
Overtime ChargesEvenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM.\$415.00Saturdays	OTHER SERVICES AND FEES:	
Evenings (any viewing or services concluding after 4PM\$415.00Saturdays\$445.00Sundays and Holidays\$725.00Documentation Fee (International Shipments)\$315.00Long Distance Telephone Charges (Out of Country)\$30.00Crematory Fee\$290.00Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)\$285.00Witnessing of Cremation\$365.00Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Saturdays\$445.00Sundays and Holidays\$725.00Documentation Fee (International Shipments)\$315.00Long Distance Telephone Charges (Out of Country)\$30.00Crematory Fee\$290.00Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)\$285.00Witnessing of Cremation\$365.00Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00	_	\$415.00
Sundays and Holidays\$725.00Documentation Fee (International Shipments)\$315.00Long Distance Telephone Charges (Out of Country)\$30.00Crematory Fee\$290.00Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)\$285.00Witnessing of Cremation\$365.00Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Documentation Fee (International Shipments)\$315.00Long Distance Telephone Charges (Out of Country)\$30.00Crematory Fee\$290.00Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)\$285.00Witnessing of Cremation\$365.00Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Long Distance Telephone Charges (Out of Country)\$30.00Crematory Fee\$290.00Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)\$285.00Witnessing of Cremation\$365.00Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Crematory Fee		
Additional Crematory Charge (over 250lbs)		
Witnessing of Cremation		
Expedited Cremation Fee\$295.00  Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00  Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00  Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Mailing of Cremated Remains by USPS\$235.00 Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00 Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
Scattering of Cremated Remains (at funeral home convenience)\$205.00 Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00	·	
Insurance Filing Fee\$415.00		
	Solidified Remains	\$1995.00

#### **MERCHANDISE PRICE RANGES:**

A complete price list will be at the funeral home. Except as provided, pursuant to A.R.S. Section 38-138. Caskets or Containers provided by purchaser must meet minimum requirements of Cemetery or Crematory.

Urns (available from)	\$60.00
Urn/Keepsake Engraving (available from)	\$100.00
Packaging and handling of container, pendant or urn supplied by purchase	r\$35.00
Stationary Box-set (available from)	\$260.00
Register Book (available from)	\$40.00
Service Folders – 100ct (available from)	\$105.00
Prayer Cards – 100ct (available from)	\$125.00
Acknowledgement Cards – 25 per box (available from)	\$30.00
Laminated Obituary Bookmark (available from) Crucifix	\$6.50
Crucifix	\$30.00
Obituary Posted to Adair Website	No Charge
Photo Books (available from)	\$50.00
Memorial Portrait (available from)	\$225.00
Memorial Candle	Premium \$45.00 / Standard \$30.00
Wooden Flag Case (available from)	\$185.00
Body Pouch (if required)	\$65.00
Caskets (available from)	\$1,080.00 - \$8,580.00
Caskets/Alternative Containers for Cremation (available from)	\$175.00 - \$2,150.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.	

Note: Any urn or merchandise which requires special order will have a shipping and handling fee added.

#### **ALTERNATIVE CONTAINERS PRICE LIST:**

The following alternative containers are available for use with appropriate services.

Cardboard Minimum Cremation Container	\$175.00	
Wood Base Rigid Alternative Cremation Container Required for Remains over 250lbs	\$330.00	
Remains over 400lbs. may require special containers and prices will be quoted at time of arrangements.		
Combination Shipping Container for Transporting Remains	\$290.00	
Air Tray used in Combination with Casket for Transportation (as required by airlines)	\$175.00	
Metal Liner made of 20 gauge Steel	.\$1705.00	

### **OUTER BURIAL CONTANERS**

A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home. No state or local law requires you to buy a container to surround the casket in the grave. However, many cemeteries require that you have such a container so that the grave will not sink in. Either a grave liner or a burial vault will satisfy these requirements. A vault setting fee is additional if charged by the cemetery.

### FORWARDING OF REMAINS TO ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME:.....\$1,915.00

Includes removal of remains within 30 miles. Embalming and preparation for shipping, restricted service of staff, basic facilities, and transportation to the local airport. Shipping container/casket and shipping charges are Not Included.

## RECEIVING OF REMAINS FROM ANOTHER FUNERAL HOME:.....\$1,645.00

This charge includes receiving of remains, restricted services of staff, unpacking, care and housing of remains, basic facilities, transfer of remains to local crematory or cemetery. This charge does not include visitation, rites, or ceremonies.

**DIRECT CREMATION:** \$1,380.00 - \$2,460.00

Our charges for a direct cremation (without ceremony) include: removal of remains within 30 miles, restricted services of funeral director and staff, basic facilities, refrigeration, transportation of remains to local crematory of our choice.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The containers we provide are constructed of wood and/or cardboard. These packages include our cremation fee. You have the right to select a different crematory if you desire and pay or be credited with the difference of that crematory's fee.

Direct Cremation with container provided by the purchaser
Direct Cremation with Alternative Container\$1,555.00
Direct Cremation with Alternative Container required if body exceeds 250lbs. for handling and safety
purposes\$1,710.00
Direct Cremation with Cloth Cover Casket\$2,460.00

IMMEDIATE BURIAL:.....\$2,145.00 - \$3,820.00 Included immediate burial (without ceremony) removal, of remains within 30 miles, transportation to local cemetery, service of staff, authorization and permits.

Immediate Burial with casket or container provided by purchaser	\$2,145.00
Immediate Burial with Cloth Covered Casket	\$3,225.00
Immediate Burial with 20 gauge Non-Sealer Casket	\$3,820.00

#### OTHER SERVICES, ITEMS AND ACCESSORIES:

Private Family Viewing......\$275.00 30 minutes – Placed in casket/container selected, for up to 10 family members.

Family and ID viewings are to be between the hours of 9 am and 4 pm Monday through Friday or overtime charges will occur.

Our facilities offer many religious and/or ethnic specific items and services. Please feel free to ask your Adair Representative about these items/services and their prices.